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I.   INTRODUCTION


Plaintiffs Robert INDIVIDUAL and William INDIVIDUAL seek class certification for all Valet Parking Attendants of DEFENDANT, Inc. for violations of Labor Code §351 for Unlawful Tip Pooling.  Plaintiff contends that Defendants require the parking attendants to Pool their tips with other employees, supervisors and managers.  However, Defendant contends that it has never had a policy regarding Tips or Tip-Pooling and has treated each customer location differently depending on the type of customer and its business policies.  Although some locations do utilize a tip-pool, the division of tips was left up to the discretion of the staff at that location to determine the allocation of tips.  Some locations do not include shift leads or managers in the pool, others include a manager or lead because they were also performing duties in which they would receive tips, finally, a large number of locations did not use any tip-pool because the valets did not receive tips by the customers, or because the valets kept all tips that were given to them.  
Plaintiff contends that because there existed a tip-pool at three locations, and that because a few managers or shift leads at those locations participated in the tip-pool that a Class Action for the entire company should be certified.  However, this is unpersuasive, because Plaintiff cannot demonstrate that these situations occurred company wide for all Valet Parking Attendants.  

This Case is unmanageable as a class action because 1) Plaintiff has failed to ascertain which Valet parking attendants were subject to the allegedly illegal tip-pooling arrangement, and because the number of valets is not sufficiently numerous, 2) The Plaintiffs are not similarly situated to the Class they purport to represent and are not adequate representatives because of their conflicting interests, and 3) There are no common issues of law or facts which extend to the entire proposed Class of Valet Parking Attendants.  
For these reasons, Defendant DEFENDANT, Inc. respectfully requests that the Court deny Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification.  

II.
FACTS OF CASE

DEFENDANT, Inc. was founded in December, 2006.  (Exhibit A, Secretary of State Report).  DEFENDANT is in the business of providing Parking Attendant, Doorman and Concierge Services to Residential Condominiums, Businesses, Hotels and Restaurants in Los Angeles.  Valet Parking Attendants are provided with Employment Manuals, Training and information regarding the expectations of their Position upon their Hire (Exhibit B – Training and Employment Manuals).  However, these manuals do not address the issue of Tipping by customers as it was handled differently at each location (Exhibit B).  

Plaintiff William INDIVIDUAL was hired by Defendant DEFENDANT, Inc. as a Valet Parking Attendant in April, 2008. (Decl of INDIVIDUAL , pg1, ¶3,5, attached to Plaintiff’s Witness Declarations in Support of Motion for Class Certification, Exhibit 1 referred to as “Decl of INDIVIDUAL” hereafter).   After approximately 3 months, Plaintiff INDIVIDUAL was promoted to the position of Manger.  (Decl of INDIVIDUAL, pg1, ¶6).  


Plaintiff Robert INDIVIDUAL was hired in April, 2008 at as Valet Parking Attendant, and was terminated in September, 2008 (Decl of INDIVIDUAL, pg 1, ¶3, 5, attached to Plaintiff’s Witness Declarations in support of Motion for Class Certification, Exhibit 12, referred to as “Decl of INDIVIDUAL” hereafter).  

Both Plaintiffs William INDIVIDUAL and Robert INDIVIDUAL worked at the customer location: Osteria Mozza Restaurant. (Decl of INDIVIDUAL¶6, Decl of INDIVIDUAL¶8).  Plaintiff INDIVIDUAL also worked on occasion at another customer location: Hotel Chateau Marmont. (Decl of INDIVIDUAL¶8).  


While working as a Manager or Supervisor at both of these locations, William INDIVIDUAL was paid tips directly from the customers for the services that he provided (Decl of INDIVIDUAL¶21).  Another Shift Supervisor, Ryan INDIVIDUAL  has declared that while in the Position of Supervisor at another location, Restaurant 14 (or XIV), he performed the same duties as that of the Parking Valets.  This included greeting the customers when they arrived, opening the customer doors, providing customers with tickets, and taking the tickets and money from the customer when they picked up their car. (Decl of Ryan INDIVIDUAL , ¶5,6,8).  Addtionally, other Valet Parking attendants at numerous locations confirm that all the Managers and Shift Leads provide direct services to the customer, including greeting the customer, taking tickets, parking cars, and handling customer payments. (Declaration of Stephen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶4, Declaration of Shawn INDIVIDUAL  , ¶3,  Declaration of Benjamin INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Daniel INDIVIDUAL  ¶14, Declaration of Idrees INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Enrique INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Jerico INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Genen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Eduardo INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Juan INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Salvador INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Douglas INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Wenona INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Joseph INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Breno INDIVIDUAL  ¶14, Declaration of Hostartsaga INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Lindsey INDIVIDUAL  ¶14, Declaration of James INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Heidi INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Allen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Fidel INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14, Declaration of Abraham INDIVIDUAL  ¶14, Declaration of Benjamin Ryan INDIVIDUAL  , ¶14).


Defendant did not have any mandated policies regarding the receipt of customer tips.  The Tips were allocated vastly different depending on the location that each Valet worked at, and also varied dependent upon the particular shifts that each Valet worked.  For instance, Shawn INDIVIDUAL  , the Supervisor at the Hotel Chateau INDIVIDUAL  declared that all managers at his location did not receive tips.  He further confirmed that any tips he did receive were put into the tip-pool for the valet parking attendants only. (Declaration of Shawn INDIVIDUAL  , ¶5, 6, Exhibit E).  At two other locations, Restaurant 14 and Oceana Santa Monica, some shift leads or managers were eligible to participate in the tip-pool because they dealt directly with the customers and received cash and tips from customers (Declaration of Stephen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶4, Exhibit D, Decl of Ryan INDIVIDUAL , ¶7,8, Exh. C, Declaration of Roman INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13-14, Declaration of Daniel INDIVIDUAL  ¶13-14, Declaration of Michael INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13-14, Declaration of Jerrod INDIVIDUAL  ¶13-14).    However, other locations did not allow Managers or Shift leads to participate in the Tip-Pool.  (Declaration of Rafael INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13, Declaration of Eric INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13), Still, at other locations, such as Osteria Mozza Restaurant (where the Plaintiffs worked), the Managers only participated in the tip pool for certain shifts. (Declaration of Jorge INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13, Declaration of Kyle INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13, Declaration of Simon INDIVIDUAL  , ¶13, Declaration of Jose INDIVIDUAL  ¶13). 
However, for the majority of DEFENDANT locations, including the Legacy at Westwood, the Wilshire Margot, Blϋ, 7950 West Sunset, Luxe Villas Brentwood, and 1900 Ocean, Long Beach, there is no pooling of tips, and any tips the attendant receives is kept by the individual Valet or Concierge. (Deposition of Yodit INDIVIDUAL  , pg 16, lns 9-24, Declaration of Benjamin INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Daniel INDIVIDUAL  ¶11, Declaration of Idrees INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Enrique INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Jerico INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Genen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Eduardo INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Juan INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Salvador INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Douglas INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Wenona INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Joseph INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Breno INDIVIDUAL  ¶11, Declaration of Hostartsaga INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Lindsey INDIVIDUAL  ¶11, Declaration of James INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Heidi INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Allen INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Fidel INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11, Declaration of Abraham INDIVIDUAL  ¶11, Declaration of Benjamin INDIVIDUAL  , ¶11).  

The services DEFENDANT offers will vary depending upon the needs of the client location.  Many locations may only require a Concierge to supervise the entry to the building.  Others may require full-service with numerous Parking Attendants, Concierges and Valets (Deposition of Yodit INDIVIDUAL  , pg 20, lns 7-20, pg 38, lns6-8).  For locations requiring Parking Attendants, there are numerous positions the Parking Attendants may have. The Duties include Greeting a customer as they arrive in the lot, opening the car doors, providing tickets to the customer, Parking the cars, receiving tickets from customers as they leave, handling customer payments, and retrieving items and cars from the lot. (Declarations of Valets, Exhibits F-JJ, ¶14).  

In September, 2008, both Plaintiffs William INDIVIDUAL and Robert INDIVIDUAL were observed stealing cash from the Osteria Mozza.  (Exhibit TT).  After conducting an investigation and having several persons observe the Plaintiffs during their shifts, it was learned that the Plaintiffs INDIVIDUAL and INDIVIDUAL were falsifying parking tickets and providing them to customers, and then placing the cash they received from those tickets into their pockets.  Both Plaintiffs were terminated because of the Theft. (Exhibit TT)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

In April, 2009, Plaintiffs INDIVIDUAL and INDIVIDUAL filed this instant action.  
III.
LEGAL STANDARDS FOR CERTIFYING A CLASS 


When appropriately brought, class actions may serve an important purpose.  However, because “group action also has the potential to create injustice, trial courts are required to carefully weigh respective benefits and burdens and to allow maintenance of the class action only where substantial benefits accrue both to litigants and the courts.” Linder v. Thrifty Oil, 23 Cal. 4th 429, 435 (2000).  A class action is not viable unless it advances “the goal of efficiency that underlies the class action procedure.”  Gatusso v. Harte-Hanks, 133 Cal.App. 4th 985, 998 (2005).  Plaintiffs bear the burden of proving all elements required for class certification by a preponderance of admissible evidence.  Hamwi v. Citinational-Buckeye Investment Co., 72 Cal.App. 3d 462, 470-472 (1977).  Plaintiffs cannot rely on mere allegations or conclusions.  Id.


In order to maintain a class action, there must be both an ascertainable class and a well-defined community of interest among the class members.  Linder, 23 Cal.3d at 435.  The latter inquiry involved the following three factors: (1) predominant common questions of law or fact, (2) class representatives with claims or defenses typical of the class and (3) class representatives who can adequately represent the class. Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co., (2000) 23 Cal 4th 429, 435.  Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. 29 Cal.3d 462, 470 (1981).  Common questions do not predominate and a “class action cannot be maintained where each member’s right to recover depends on facts peculiar to his case.” City of San Jose v. Superior Court, 12 Cal. 3d 447, 459-463 (1974).  


Trial courts must carefully weigh the respective benefits and burdens and allow maintenance of Class Actions only where substantial benefits accrue both to the litigants and the courts. City of San Jose, 12 Cal.3d 447, 460(1974).  Thus, “if  a class action will splinter into individual trial, common questions do not predominate and litigation of the action in the class format is inappropriate.”  Hamwi, 72 Cal.App.3d at 472 (quotations omitted) (emphasis added).  A furthermore critical inquiry on a class certification motion is whether “the theory of recovery advanced by the proponents of certification is, as an analytical matter, likely to prove amenable to class treatment.” (Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 327).  In order to determine whether common questions of law or fact predominate, “the trial court must examine the issues framed by the pleadings and the law applicable to the causes of action alleged.” Hicks v. Kaufman and Broad Home Corp. (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 908, 916 (Hicks), citing Vasquez v. Superior Court (1971) 4 CaL.3D 800, 810-811.).  

IV.
PLAINTIFF’S CLASSES DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION.  

A. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SET FORTH AN ASCERTAINABLE CLASS


“The existence of an ascertainable class is a precondition of class certification.”  Hypertouch, Inc. v. Superior Court, 128 Cal.App.4th 1527, 1549 (2005).  Courts must examine the proposed class definition and the “means available for identifying class members.”  Global Minerals & Metals Corp. v. Superior Court, 113 Cal.App.4th 836, 849 (2003).  Ascertainability is required in order to give notice to putative class member who may be affected by the judgment.  It is defined in terms of “Objective characteristics and common transactional facts making the ultimate identification of class members possible. Hicks v. Kaufman & Broad Home Corp. (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 908, 915.  Whether a class is ascertainable is determined by examining (1) the class definition, (2) the size of the class, and (3) the means available for identifying class members.  Reyes v. Board of Supervisors of San Diego County (1987) 196 Cal.App. 3d 1263, 1271.  


In this case, Plaintiff seeks to certify a class of “All persons who are employed or have been employed by Defendants  in the State of California who, within four (4) years of the filing of the Complaint, have worked as a valet and were required to pool tips with Defendants’ supervisors.”(Plaintiff’s Motion at pg. 6, ln 11).  It should initially be pointed out that, DEFENDANT has only been in business since December 2006, thus has not existed for four years preceding the filing of this complaint in April 2009. (Exhibit A).   

Additionally, Plaintiff seeks to certify this class based upon allegations of an alleged illegal tip-pooling policy.  While it is undisputed that the DEFENDANT employees are easily identifiable from the parking attendant’s time and payroll records, it is very difficult to lump all valet parking attendants into the Plaintiff’s proposed Claims.  
As stated above, Defendant did not have any mandated policies regarding the Tips and each customer location was handled differently.  Most of the putative class members worked at locations in which they were ineligible to receive tips, or did not participate in a tip-pool.  Still others who worked different shifts at the Tipping locations, handled tips in different ways – some had a tip-pool for all non-managers, others had a tip-pool with shift-leads, still others had no tip-pool and rather pocketed all their tips that they received.  Finally, as demonstrated by the Plaintiffs’ Declarations of the Putative Class Member Declarations, the Plaintiff’s proposed class attempts to include the Shift Leads, Shift Supervisors, Location Mangers, and others, whom by Plaintiff’s own argument should have been ineligible to receive tips because of their “supervisory” position.  (Declaration of William INDIVIDUAL , ¶21 (attached to Plaintiff’s Motion, Declaration of Valets Exhibits C-JJ, attached to Defendant’s Opposition)

Simply put, because Defendant had no uniform policies regarding Tipping or Tip Pooling, Plainitiff cannot ascertain which of the Valets were actually part of an allegedly illegal tip-pool without conducting an individualized examination of each customer location, and the way tips were allocated during that particular shift.  

Such individualized analysis for each employee renders the Proposed Classes Un-Ascertainable.  


B.
PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED CLASS IS NOT NUMEROUS

The proposed Plaintiff Class must be sufficiently numerous so that the joinder of its members is impracticable. Richmond, supra, at 470.  In this case, Plaintiff contends that during the class period, Defendant employed approximately 400 persons who performed Valet Parking services.  However, Plaintiff has not demonstrated which of those 400 attendants were “required to pool tips with Defendants’ supervisors” as defined in Plaintiff’s proposed Class  (Plaintiff’s Motion at pg. 6, ln 11).  As the Declarations of Valet’s confirm, this alleged tip-pooling did not occur at a majority of the Defendants locations and a majority of the Defendant’s employees were not part of any tip-pool.  (Declarations of Valets, Exhibits F-JJ, ¶11).  

Defendants believe that even if Plaintiff were able to individually interview each Parking Attendant and learn if they were required to pool their tips with Defendants’ supervisors, based upon the declarations of the Valets, the number of eligible class members would be extremely small.  Plaintiff has only provided Declarations of 20 Valets who would be eligible to participate in their putative class based upon their declarations, including the Plaintiffs.  

Based upon this number, the Plaintiffs proposed class is not sufficient to warrant a Class Action.  Rather, if Plaintiff’s 20 Declarants believe that they were all part of an illegal tip-pooling policy at their particular location, the joinder of each of the individual employees who were subject to this policy into the action as named plaintiffs would be more appropriate.  


As stated in Code of Civil Procedure §384, a class action is only appropriate when the partiers are numerous, “and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court”.  Since the alleged tip-pooling arrangement only involves valets at a few of the locations which Defendant’s employees worked, the proposed class is not sufficiently numerous.  
C.  PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TYPICAL OF THE CLASS THEY PURPORTS TO REPRESENT.  

To meet the typicality prong, the Named Plaintiffs’ interest in the action must be similar to that of the other members of the proposed class.  Richmond, supra, at 47-75, Classen v. Weller (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 27, 46.    The class representatives must demonstrate that they are similarly situated to the claims of the other class members, and their claims are based on the same legal theory Rosack v. Volvo of America Corporation (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 741, 763.  

Unlike the class of Parking Attendants which Plaintiffs wish to represent, Plaintiff William INDIVIDUAL also held the position of Manager (Decl of INDIVIDUAL , ¶6). As a manager, Plaintiff admits that his duties included supervising all employees working at that location, and making sure they were following up on their responsibilities.  As part of his management duties, plaintiff claims that he managed and distributed the Tip-Pool (Decl of INDIVIDUAL , ¶7).    However, in one paragraph, Plaintiff contends that he participated in the tip pool as a manager (¶21, 23), and then later, he contends that he decided to not take a portion of the tip pool (¶28).  


Furthermore, both Robert INDIVIDUAL and William INDIVIDUAL worked at two of the only locations in which Tips and a tip-pool were utilized – Mozza and Chatau Marmont.  However, they never interacted with any employees from the majority of Defendant’s locations in which a tip-pool was not used, or in which guests did not provide tips (Declarations of Valets, Exhibits F-JJ).  

Simply put, Plaintiff INDIVIDUAL is not an adequate Class Representative because of Plaintiff’s position of Management with Defendants, and Plaintiffs INDIVIDUAL and INDIVIDUAL are not typical of all Valets since many of the locations did not utilize the same procedures for tipping.  
D.
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES FOR THE PURPORTED CLASS

To maintain a class action, the representative plaintiff must adequately represent and protect the interests of other members of the class.  Simons v. Horowitz (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 834, 846.  There are two criteria that a Class Representative has to meet in order to be deemed adequate: (1) that they are zealous fiduciaries, and (2) that there are no existing antagonisms or conflicts with the class members.  City of San Jose v. Superior Court(1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 464.  Because Plaintiff INDIVIDUAL claims that he was a Manager who by his own arguments should not be eligible to any tips.  Because Plaintiff INDIVIDUAL is not part of the Class he desires to represent, he is not an adequate representative.  

Plaintiffs Robert INDIVIDUAL and William INDIVIDUAL are adequate representative of the class of individuals represented for a number of reasons.  First of all, William INDIVIDUAL admits that he held the position of Manager for the majority of his employment and therefore by his own argument was ineligible to receive tips, thus he is not a member of the class he wishes to represent (Decl. of INDIVIDUAL ¶6).  

Furthermore, both Robert INDIVIDUAL and William INDIVIDUAL were terminated for committing theft of cash from DEFENDANT, Inc., and then falsifying documents to cover up their theft (Exhibit TT)  

E. COMMON ISSUES OF FACTS AND LAW DO NOT PREDOMINATE


Common issues predominate only when they are the “principal issues… both in terms of time to be expended in their proof and of their importance.”  Vazquez v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.3d 800, 810 (1971), McCullah v. S. Cal.Gas Co. 82 Cal.App.4th 495, 500 (2000) Declined to certify a class because the question before the court requires a case-by-case inquiry.  This strict limitation is predicated upon notions of due process that protect both defendants and absent class members.  In that regard, the California Supreme held that it is mindful of “the accompanying dangers of injustice or of the limited scope within which these suits serve beneficial purposes.”  San Jose, 12 Cal.3d at 459.  The Supreme Court in Sav-On, instructed courts to determine “whether the theory of recovery advanced by the proponents of certification is, as an analytical matter, likely to prove amenable to class treatment.” Sav-on, 34 Cal.4th at 326.  In Sav-on, the plaintiffs’ theory of recovery” was that the class members were uniformly treated based upon “uniform company policies and practices”.  However, the facts in this case couldn’t be any more different than those advanced in Sav-On.  In this case, there will be no common evidence which the plaintiff can use to prove their facts and resolve the legal issues which apply to every Class Member’s Claim. 


Furthermore, it will be shown that Plaintiff’s theory of liability and recovery for Violation of Labor Code §351 is simply untenable and Plaintiff does not have a realistic chance of being successful on the merits of their claim.  In Carabini v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239 TA \l "Carabini v. Superior Court (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 239" \s "Carabini v. Superior Court" \c 1 , 245, the court instructed that ‘The court may consider the merits of a claim only to determine whether there is a realistic chance for recovery.’ (citation omitted).” Bartold v. Glendale Federal Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 816 TA \l "Bartold v. Glendale Federal Bank (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 816" \s "Bartold v. Glendale Federal Bank" \c 1 .  The court should not make any determination of merits or validity of claims, except where claims are enmeshed with class action requirements the court must consider evidence as to necessary factual elements to determine certification]; Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429 TA \l "Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429" \s "Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co." \c 1 .


1. plaintiff’s theory of recovery FOR LABOR cODE §351 is untenable


Plaintiff’s claims all stem from their theory that putative class members of DEFENDANT share common facts and law relating to tip-pooling pursuant to Labor Code §351.  Labor Code § 351 states:

“No employer or agent shall collect, take, or receive any gratuity or a part thereof that is paid, given to, or left for an employee by a patron, or deduct any amount from wages due an employee on account of a gratuity, or require an employee to credit the amount, or any part thereof, of a gratuity against and as a part of the wages due the employee from the employer.  Every gratuity is hereby declared to be the sole property of the employee or employees to whom it was paid, given, or left for.” 
In this case, Plaintiffs do not allege that DEFENDANT itself kept any portion of the Valet’s Tips.  Rather, Plaintiff contends that Shift Leads and Supervisors would accept tips from customers while performing their duties, and participate in the Tip-Pool, which Plaintiff contends is a violation because Plaintiff believes that such positions are “Agents” under Labor Code §351.  An “agent” is defined by Section 350(d) as “every person other than the employer having the authority to hire or discharge any employee or supervise, direct, or control the acts of employees.”  

Plaintiff has not provided any evidence that any of the Shift Leads or Supervisors had any authority to hire or discharge any employee.  Rather, plaintiff contends that Shift Leads or Supervisors had authority to “supervise, direct or control the acts of employees”.

The wording of Labor Code §350(d) regarding “supervise, direct or control” has come under a great deal of scrutiny and clarification by the California Supreme Court in recent years.    The practice of "tipping the providers of personal service" is a "well-accepted part" of our daily lives. (Searle v. Wyndham Internat., Inc. (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1327, 1331.) It has long been recognized that when customers voluntarily leave tips, it is to reward an employee's service and an employer has no right to appropriate the tip. (See Henning v. Industrial Welfare Com. (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1262, 1275 (Henning); Leighton v. Old Heidelberg, Ltd. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1062, 1068 (Leighton).) Etheridge v. Reins Internat. California, Inc(2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 908, 916 (Etheridge).) Through these provisions, the Legislature sought to "prevent fraud upon the public" (§ 356), and "ensure that employees, not employers, receive the full benefit of gratuities that patrons intend for the sole benefit of those employees who serve them." (Leighton, supra, 219 Cal.App.3d at p. 1068, italics added.) The Legislature wanted to protect employees from employers who used their positions to unfairly command a share of the employee's tip. (See Henning, supra, 46 Cal.3d at pp. 1275, 1278-1279.)
2.
There were No Mandatory Policies regarding Tip-PoolinG and Tipping varied widely depending upon the client location
Common issues of fact can only predominate if it can be proven by Plaintiff that the Tip-Pooling was a Mandatory Policy of Defendants as a matter of policy.  In Leighton v. Old Heidelberg, Ltd. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1062, the court held that “Employer Mandated” tip-pooling is not prohibited by Labor Code §351 as long as the employer is prohibited “from collecting, taking, or receiving gratuity income any part thereof, as his own as part of his daily gross receipts…”  In Jameson v. Five Feet Restaurant, Inc. (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 138, 143, the court further explained that the Five-Feet tip-pooling arrangement violated Labor Code §351 because the Defendant admitted that it required, as a company-wide policy, all employees to pay the manager 10% of all tips they received.  (Jameson at 143).  
Similarly, in Chau v. Starbucks (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 688, the court emphasized that the Leighton and Jameson line of cases related only to “Mandatory” tip-pooling where any employee was required, as a company-policy to share his or her personal tip with the employer’s agent.  Chau emphasized that there is nothing prohibiting an employee from sharing their tips with anyone that they choose, if it is not mandated by their employer.    
Despite Plaintiff’s assertion in his moving papers, there were no company-wide policies of DEFENDANT regarding Tips and Tip-Pooling.  This is primarily because each location, and customer was different and the valets of each location determined their tipping allocations in a different way. As demonstrated in the Declarations of over 30 Valet Parking Attendants attached to this motion, every location’s tips were handled in a different way – in some locations the valet retained all of his tips, other locations had no tipping at all because of the nature of the business.  In the few locations that did utilize a tip-pool, many of the employees declared that their supervisor did not take a portion of the tip pool.  In others, the employees agreed that because the Supervisor was also receiving tips from customers and contributing their tips to the pool, they included the supervisor in the pool (Exhibits C-SS).   
3.
Shift Leads and SUPERVISORS are in the Direct Chain of Service, and also receive tips from Customers
Plaintiff contends that all Shift Leads, Supervisors or Managers were “agents” because they had the authority to supervise, direct, or control the acts of employees.  Plaintiff does not claim that the Shift Leads or Supervisors had authority to hire or terminate any of the Valets.  However, Plaintiff contends that by their job duties, they exerted control over the employees.  


In this regard Grodensky v. Artichoke Joe’s Casino (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1399, 1453 is directly on point.  In that case, the court found that although a floor manager might have some authority over the employees, the key factor was what was their “key responsibility”.  In this case, as in Grodensky, the Shift Leads and Supervisors primary responsibility was to assist the customers.  (Exhibits C-JJ – Declarations of Valets).  
Furthermore, unlike many of the cases in which Plaintiff relies upon, where an agent who was not involved in the service of customers took a portion of the tips, the Shift Lead or Supervisor at DEFENDANT actually perform the same duties as the Valet Attendants, and are also provided tips by the Customers. In fact, Plaintiff’s own declarants agree that employees in supervisory positions were also tipped directly by the customers  (Declaration of Shawn INDIVIDUAL  , ¶5, 6, Declaration of Bradley INDIVIDUAL  , ¶, Declaration of Ryan INDIVIDUAL  ¶6, attached to Plaintiff’s Motion).  Plaintiff William INDIVIDUAL also agrees that as a Manager, he performed substantially the same duties as the Valet Parking Attendants.  (Declaration of William INDIVIDUAL , ¶ 21, attached to Plaintiff’s Motion).  Defendant’s declarants confirm that all managers and shift-leads were providing direct service to customers (Declarations of Valets, Exhibits C-JJ)
However, Plaintiff contends that despite that these persons were receiving tips directly from patrons, and also contributing cash to the pool, that they should have not been entitled to receive any tips.  The theory advanced by Plaintiff is in direct contradiction to the established precedents.  In the recent case of Chau v. Starbucks Corp. (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 688, 699, the courts confirmed that Shift Supervisors who are provided tips directly from customers, are entitled to retain their portion of a tip-pool.  

Chau v. Starbucks states in relevant portion:

 “Section 351 does not say that an employee (who is also an agent) cannot keep his or her own tip. The code section does not provide that merely because an employee falls within the definition of an "agent," (e.g., someone who has the authority to "supervise, direct or control" another employee), an employer must bar that employee from retaining a tip that was given to him by a customer for services provided to the customer. This interpretation is reinforced by the second sentence of the statute, which provides: "Every gratuity is hereby declared to be the sole property of the employee or employees to whom it was paid, given, or left for . . . ." (See fn. 1, ante.) Under this provision, an employer must permit an employee (without regard to the employee's status) to keep a tip "paid, given, or left for" that employee by a customer.”
Id at 698-99.  

Similarly, in the case of Budrow v. Dave & Buster’s of California, Inc. (2009) 171 Cal.App 4th 875, 878, the court explained  "Section 351 provides that the tip must have been 'paid, given to, or left for' the employee. Given that restaurants differ, there must be flexibility in determining the employees that the tip was 'paid, given to, or left for.'. . . Ultimately, the decision about which employees are to participate in the tip pool must be based on a reasonable assessment of the patrons' intentions. It is, in the final analysis, the patron who decides to whom the tip is to be 'paid, given to, or left for.' It is those intentions that must be anticipated in deciding which employees are to participate in the tip pool." (Budrow, supra, at pp. 882-883.)

In this case, the decision to utilize a tip-pool, and include shift-leads and supervisors in that pool was handled on a location-by-location basis precisely because the duties of the Shift-Leads varied based upon the expectations of the customer for that location. Since some managers regularly performed the same duties as the valets and also received tips, they were included in the tip-pool.  This is not in violation of Labor Code §351.  
F.
THIS SUIT IS NOT THE SUPERIOR METHODS OF RESOLVING THESE DISPUTES. 

In a Class Action Certification, the Moving Party has the burden of persuasion to establish “by a preponderance of the evidence that the class action proceeding is superior to alternative means for a fair and efficient adjudication of the litigation.” (Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326.)  The Superiority Criterion is manifest in the determination that a class action brought under CCP §382 would produce substantial benefits to the litigants and the judicial system.  Schneider v. Vennard (1986) 183 Cal.App. 3d 1340, 1347.  

Here, Plaintiff has not established that this class action is a superior method to resolving employee disputes regarding the alleged tip-pooling violations .  Given the lack of common questions of fact and law that exist in this case, and the vast difference that exist at different locations regarding the handling of tips, and the existence of a strong showing that DEFENDANT did comply with the Law regarding Tip allocation, this class action would not be superior to individual actions brought only by those who actually contend they are affected by this alleged violation.  

V.
CONCLUSION

For each of the Reasons stated above, Defendants believe that this case is not appropriate for the Class Action Device.  Plaintiff has failed to demonstrate that their Classes are ascertainable, that this action is a Superior method of resolving the disputes, or that there are a predominance of common questions of Fact and Law.  Furthermore, Plaintiffs are not typical class members, nor is they adequate representatives.  Therefore, defendants respectfully submit that Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification should be denied in its entirety.  
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New Law after this Brief was filed:  In Louie Hung Kwei Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc., et al., S171442, the California Supreme Court held that California Labor Code Section 351 does not provide a private right of action for employees to recover any misappropriated tips from employers.
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